inventories and obsolescence losses amounted to $7,496 thousand, $14,281 thousand, $7,650

thousand, and $16,903 thousand, respectively.

12. Discontinued Operations

On October 24, 2011, the Company’s board of directors approved to dispose of Continental

General Plastics (Zhong Shan) Co., Ltd. and CGPC Consumer Products Corporation to be

listed as discontinued operations. The Group has considered that its discontinued operations

was resumed its operating substance, and, therefore, the Group reclassified the discontinued

operations as continuing operations since 2021 after an assessment, when preparing a set of

comparative financial statements, the Group is required to restate the previously stated

amounts in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards No. 5 “Non-current

22

assets held for sale and discontinued operations.” The effects of restating the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2020

are stated below:

Effects on total comprehensive
income (loss) for the three

months ended June 30, 2020

Amount Before

Restatement

Profit or Loss from
Discontinued
Operations

Amount After
Restatement

General and administrative
expenses

($   62,182)  ($   2,120)  ($   64,302)

Interest income  1,846  61  1,907

Other income  7,247  6,544  13,791

Other gain and loss  (   14,257)  (   3,748)  (   18,005)

Effects on net profit for the
period

($   67,346)  $   737  ($   66,609)

Effects on total comprehensive
income (loss) for the six

months ended June 30, 2020

Amount Before

Restatement

Profit or Loss from
Discontinued
Operations

Amount After
Restatement

General and administrative
expenses

($   132,404)  ($   4,469)  ($  136,873)

Interest income  2,955  121  3,076

Other income  13,299  13,068  26,367

Other gain and loss  (   1,894)  (   7,264)  (   9,158)

Effects on net profit for the
period

($   118,044)  $   1,456  ($   116,588)

13. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements:

   Proportion of Ownership (%)

Investor  Subsidiary  Nature of Activities
June 30,

2021
December
31, 2020

June 30,
2020  Note

The Company  CGPC Polymer Corporation
(“CGPCPOL”)

 Manufacturing and
marketing of PVC resins

 100.00%  100.00%  100.00%  Subsidiary name

The Company  Taiwan VCM Corporation
(“TVCM”)

 Manufacturing and
marketing of VCM

 87.27%  87.22%  87.22%  Subsidiary (Note 1)

The Company  CGPC (BVI) Holding Co., Ltd.
("CGPC (BVI)")

 Reinvestment   100.00%  100.00%  100.00%  Subsidiary name